
AGENDA FOR

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact:: Keren Murphy
Direct Line: 0161 253 5130
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors : J Black (Chair), A Matthews, Y Wright, 
R Skillen, C Preston, E O'Brien, J Harris, M D'Albert, 
R Caserta, T Cummings, S Haroon, S Kerrison and 
Schofield

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 24 May 2016

Place: Peel Room, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

The Head of Development Management will brief the 
Committee on any changes made to the Planning 
Applications since the issue of the Agenda.  This 
information will be circulated to Members and made 
available to the public on the Council’s website on the 
day of the meeting.

Notes: Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Balcony Bar)
Pre-meeting briefing/virtual site visits at 5.45 pm
Details of Site Visits/Member Training will be circulated 
separately for the information of Members and 
Officers.

Public Document Pack



The Agenda and Reports for the meeting are attached.

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – Council and Democracy.

Yours sincerely

MIKE OWEN
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL, 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 7 - 120)

5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 121 - 136)

A report from the Head of Development Management on recent delegated 
planning decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee held on 19 April, 2016.

6  PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 137 - 138)

A report from the Head of Development Management on recent planning 
appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee 
held on 19 April, 2016.

7  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  (Pages 139 - 154)

A report from the Head of Development Manager setting out statistical 
information in relation to Enforcement activity between 1st January 2016 
and 31st March 2016 is attached.

8  DEVELOPMENT MANAGER UPDATE  (Pages 155 - 164)

Report from the Head of Development Manager is attached.

9  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



661

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 19 April, 2016

Present: Councillor S Southworth (In the Chair) 
Councillors  J Black, S Briggs, M D’Albert, J Harris, R 
Hodkinson, E O’Brien, C Preston, A Quinn, R Skillen 
and Y Wright

Public attendance: 65 members of the public were in attendance 

Apologies for 
absence: Councillors  Matthews and Jones

_____________________________________________________________________

PCC.891 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Quinn declared a prejudicial interest in respect of Planning 
application 59592 as a member of the Downs Syndrome Association.  
Councillor Susan Southworth declared prejudicial interest in respect of 
Planning Application 59693 following discussions with local residents in 
relation to this application. Councillor Black declared a personal interest in 
respect of planning application 59725 as a personal acquaintance of the 
applicant.  Councillor Hodkinson declared a personal interest in respect of 
planning application 59788 as the owner of retail premises in Bridge 
Street, Ramsbottom. 

PCC.892      MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March, 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PCC.893 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 59160; 59550; 59592 and 
59693.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in 
respect of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes 
for each speaker. 

Ward Councillors spoke on planning applications as follows:-
Councillor Tariq on planning application 59160;
Councillor Bevan on planning application 59550;
Councillor Hankey on planning application 59693;

Prior to the Committee meeting, Site Visits had taken place in relation to 
Planning Application 59160 and 59693.

Delegated decisions:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Control Committee, 19 April 2016

662

1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with 
the reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the 
report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the 
conditions included:
 
59565  Yesoiday Hatorah School, Bury New Road, Prestwich, 
Manchester - Prestwich - Sedgley Ward
Construction of gatehouse

59592  Masons Arms, 241 Walmersley Old Road, Bury - North 
Manor Ward
Change of use of former public house to a mixed use development 
comprising offices, training facility, cafe, with conservatory at rear; 
ancillary parking

(Note: Councillor Quinn, having declared a pejudicial interest in respect of 
this application, left the room during consideration of the application).

59616  110 Ainsworth Road, Bury - Bury West - Church Ward
Change of use from office (Class B1) to dental surgery (Class D1)

59725  142 Hollins Lane, Bury - Whitefield & Unsworth - Unsworth 
Ward
Outline application for the erection of 1 no. Detached dwelling 

The decision to Approve with Conditions this application was subject to 
the addition of the following condition:-

Condition 11:   No development shall commence unless or until details of a 
scheme for foul and surface water drainage including details of the 
drain/culvert, in terms of its position, integrity and depth in relation to the 
proposed dwelling has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved scheme and the dwelling shall not be 
occupied unless and until the approved drainage scheme is available for 
use.
Reason: The application contains insufficient information in relation to the 
culvert and to ensure a satisfactory means of drainage pursuant to Policy 
EN7/5 - Waste Water Management of the Bury Unitary Development Plan.
(Note: Councillor Black, having declared a personal interest in respect of 
this application, left the room during consideration of the application).

59749  New Victoria Mills, Wellington Street, Bury - Bury West - 
Church Ward
Change of use of third floor from storage area (Class B8) to indoor cricket 
nets/ practice area (Class D2)

45 Bridge Street, Ramsbottom, Bury - Ramsbottom & Tottington - 
Ramsbottom Ward
Prior approval for proposed change of use from shop (A1) to 
cafe/restaurant (A3)

Page 2



Planning Control Committee, 19 April 2016

663

(Note: Councillor Hodkinson, having declared a personal interest in 
respect of this application, left the room during consideration of the 
application).

59795  DW Sports, Angouleme Way, Bury - Bury East Ward
17 No. non-illuminated pole mounted car park management signs 
(retrospective)

59806  115-119 Bury Road, Radcliffe - Radcliffe East Ward
Raising of roof height of warehouse by 3.2m to create mezzanine storage 
level; a first floor office extension at front

59814  Woodfield Retail Park, Peel Way, Bury - Bury East - 
Moorside Ward
43 No. non-illuminated pole mounted car park management signs and 
banner sign (retrospective)

59839  1 Claybank Cottages, Cann Street, Tottington, Bury - 
Ramsbottom & Tottington - Tottington Ward
Single storey extension at side

2. That the following application be Deferred for a site visit and be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee:-

59550  The Paddock, Sheep Hey Farm, Leaches Road,  
Shuttleworth, Ramsbottom, Bury - Ramsbottom & Tottington - 
Ramsbottom Ward
Change of use of field to camping site including siting of 2 no. moveable 
portaloos and shower block

(Note:  Prior to determination of this application, Councillor Briggs 
proposed that this application be deferred subject to a site visit.  This 
proposal was seconded by Councillor Hodkinson .  The Committee voted in 
favour of this proposal).

3. That the following applications be Refused:-

59693  Site of Olives Paper Mill, Tottington Road, Bury - Bury West 
- Elton Ward
Application to remove planning obligation under Section 106A of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to provide a bridge link across the Kirklees 
Brook

The decision to Refuse the application was made by the Committee in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of Development 
Management in the report and supplementary information submitted.

(Note: The Chair, Councillor Susan Southworth , having declared a 
prejudicial interest in respect of this application, left the room during 

Page 3



Planning Control Committee, 19 April 2016

664

consideration of the application.  Councillor Briggs stood in as Chair of the 
Committee during consideration of this application).

59160  Greenfields, Dumers Lane, Bury - Bury East - Redvales 
Ward
Construction of lorry parking area, open material storage area, 
landscaping and security fencing

This application had been recommended by the Head of Development 
Management to be Approved with Conditions.  The Committee debated a 
proposal not to accept the recommendation and to overturn the Officer 
recommendation of Approve with Conditions.  The recommendation to 
refuse the application was proposed by Councillor Harris and seconded by 
Councillor Skillen and agreed by the Committee, for the following 
reason:-

Reason

1.  The development would create an adverse impact upon residential 
amenity, in particular Nos 702 - 738 Whitefield Road, through noise 
arising from the proximity of the proposed industrial use and activities to 
existing residential properties, which would not be sufficiently mitigated 
by the proposed bund and the proposed hours of operation. Therefore, the 
proposed development would conflict with Policy EN7/2 - Noise Pollution of 
the Bury Unitary Development Plan and Section 11 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

PCC.894 DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent 
Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.  

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PCC.895 PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted 
listing all recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the 
Planning Control Committee.
  
Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PCC.896 MEMBER TRAINING PROGRAMME

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted 
providing details of the proposed training programme for the Planning 
Control Committee Members that will take place over the 2016/2017 
Municipal year.

Page 4



Planning Control Committee, 19 April 2016

665

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

THANKS TO THE CHAIR, COUNCILLOR SUSAN SOUTHWORTH

Councillor Wright, on behalf of all Members of the Committee thanked 
Councillor Southworth for Chairing the Committee during the 2015/16 
Municipal Year.

CHAIR
COUNCILLOR SUSAN SOUTHWORTH

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.24 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 
Title 
 

 
Planning Applications 

To: 
 

Planning Control Committee 

On: 
 

24
[...]
erfered with, since such interference is in accordance with the law and is 
justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by refusal/ approval of the 
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council 
under the Town & Country Planning Acts. 
 
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed 
on it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of 
the exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country 
Panning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions. 
 
 
 
Development Manager 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith. 
2. Certificates relating to the ownership. 
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties. 
4. Responses from Consultees. 
 
 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE. 
 

Page 8



 
01  Township Forum - Ward:  Ramsbottom and Tottington - 

Ramsbottom 
App No.   59550 

 
  Location: The Paddock, Sheep Hey Farm, Leaches Road, Shuttleworth, 

Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 0ND 
  Proposal: Change of use of field to camping site including siting of 2 no. moveable 

portaloos and shower block  
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
Y 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
02  Township Forum - Ward:  Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington 

Park 
App No.   59661 

 
  Location: 260 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 8QN 
  Proposal: Change of use from bank (Class A2) to restaurant and bar (Class A3/A4), 

single storey extension at the side and rear; associated parking. 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
03  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - Sedgley App No.   59756 
 
  Location: Rico House, George Street, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9WS 
  Proposal: Erection of extension to create a mansard roof to provide additional floor 

to existing building; external covered staircase; Creation of 15 no. car 
parking & 10 cycling spaces 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
04  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury East - Moorside App No.   59811 
 
  Location: Ryalux Carpets, Mossfield Mill, Chesham Fold Road, Bury, BL9 6XJ 
  Proposal: Infilling of existing loading bay and extension of access road; Installation of 

vehicle wash bay 
 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
05  Township Forum - Ward:  Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington 

Park 
App No.   59863 

 
  Location: Slatterys Patissier, 197 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 6GE 
  Proposal: Store room extension at side 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
06  Township Forum - Ward:  North Manor App No.   59896 
 
  Location: Units 1-4, Westgate Avenue, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9SS 
  Proposal: Change of house types on plots 1-7 inclusive of planning permission 

Page 9



57104 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
Y 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
         
 
        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
07  Township Forum - Ward:  North Manor App No.   59897 
 
  Location: Units 1-4 Westgate Avenue, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9SS 
  Proposal: Change of house type on plot 8 of planning permission 57104 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
Y 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
08  Township Forum - Ward:  Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth App No.   59919 
 
  Location: Bury And Whitefield Jewish Primary School, School Close, Bury, BL9 8JT 
  Proposal: Erection of 2.4m high security fence/small section 3m high with manual 

and electronic gates 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
09  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - North App No.   59928 
 
  Location: Former garage colony sites at Mayfair Avenue, Radcliffe, Manchester, 

M26 3ND 
  Proposal: Erection of 8 no. dwellings on 2 no. sites 

 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 10



  
 
Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - 

Ramsbottom 
Item   01 

 
Applicant: Mr Andrew Rothwell 
 
Location: The Paddock, Sheep Hey Farm, Leaches Road, Shuttleworth, Ramsbottom, Bury, 

BL0 0ND 
 

Proposal: Change of use of field to camping site including siting of 2 no. moveable portaloos 
and shower block  

 
Application Ref:   59550/
[...]
Authority. The 
approved scheme shall be implemented and be available for use prior to the camp 
site approved being brought into use. 
Reason. To ensure good highway design in the interests of road safety pursuant to 
Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design of the Bury Unitary Development Plan. 

 
10. The gravel area indicated on the approved plans shall be surfaced, demarcated 

and made available for use prior to the camp site hereby approved being brought 
into use. 
Reason. To ensure adequate off street facilities in the interests of road safety 
pursuant to Policy HT2/4 - Car Parking and New Development and EN1/2 - 
Townscape and Built Design of the Bury Unitary Development Plan. 

 
11. The camp site hereby approved shall not be used by motorhomes or caravans. 

Reason. To reduce the visual impact of the development and in the interests of 
highway safety pursuant to Policies EN1/1 - Visual Amenity and EN1/2 - 
Townscape and Built Design of the Bury Unitary Development Plan and Section 9 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
For further information on the application please contact Helen Longworth on 0161 253 
5322

Page 21



PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN 

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

 No Window 

 No Window 

ADDRESS:

APP. NO 59550

The Paddock
Sheep Hey Farm
Leaches Road
Shuttleworth



(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Sluices

Sluices

8

1

11

19

2
3

Sheep Hey

Pond

Pond

M
 6

6

L
E

A
C

H
E

S
 R

O
A

D

M
 6

6

L
E

A
C

H
E

S

R
O

A
D

Track

P
a

th

T
ra

ck

Viewpoints

1

2

4

3

Page 22



59550 

Photo 1

 

Photo 2

 

Page 23



Photo 3

 

Photo 4

 

Page 24



P
age 25



Page 26



 
 
  
 
Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington Park Item   02 

 
Applicant: Mr H Haris 
 
Location: 260 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 8QN 

 
Proposal: Change of use from bank (Class A2) to restaurant and bar (Class A3/A4), single 

storey extension at 
[...]
ance on the 
Control of Odour and Noise from Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Systems :DEFRA 
2005 (or if applicable such superseding guidance as shall prevail at the time of 
commencement of the development). The scheme to be submitted shall also 
include the relevant manufacturer and installer instructions for any associated 
equipment with details of maintenance requirements. 

Page 32



 
The scheme as approved shall be implemented, available for use and maintained 
in accordance with the approved scheme whilst it shall serve the development.  
Reason. Information has not been submitted at application stage, to ensure 
adequate protection of the residential amenities of nearby residential property from 
impact upon from fumes and odour pursuant to UDP Policy S2/6 - Food and Drink. 

 
For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161 
253-5320

Page 33



PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN 

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

 No Window 

 No Window 

ADDRESS:

APP. NO 59661

260 Bury new Road
Whitefield



(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2013). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Mast (Telecommunication)

TCB

LB

WhitefieldTunnel

Bandstand

WhitefieldTunnel

90

53

6

4 244

63

104
13

2

10867246a

75

248
246

Bank

22
9 262a

260

264

262

252

2

21
7

258
256

254

250

21
3

21
1

24
7

to
23

5

24
3

245

24
1

23
9

23
1

Station

Whitefield

25
1

24
9

16

Car Park (park and ride)

Playground

Whitefield Park

STANLEY STREET

B
U

R
Y

 N
E

W
 R

O
A

D

109.1m

108.8m

105.5m

108.5m

Viewpoints

1

4
2

3

Page 34



59661 

Photo 1 

 

Photo 2 

 

Page 35



Photo 3 

 

Photo 4 

 

Page 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



 
 
  
 
Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley Item   03 

 
Applicant:  Windsor Lettings Ltd 
 
Location: Rico House, George Street, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9WS 

 
Proposal: Erection of extension to create a mansard roof to provide additional floor to existing 

building; external covered sta
[...]
nd HT6/2 - Pedestrian/Vehicular Conflict.   

 
6. The car and cycle parking indicated on the approved plan reference RHGS 01 

Revision C shall be surfaced, demarcated and made available for use to the 
written satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority prior to the development hereby 
approved being brought into use and thereafter maintained at all times.  
Reason. To ensure adequate off street car parking provision in the interests of 
road safety pursuant to policies EC6/1 - Assessing New Business, Industrial and 
Commercial Development and HT2/4 - Car Parking and New Development of the 
Bury Unitary Development Plan. 

 
For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161 
253-5320

Page 44



PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN 

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

 No Window 

 No Window 

ADDRESS:

APP. NO 59756

Rico House
George Street
Prestwich



(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

1

35
45

43

33

17

5

11

15

11 14

1

Trading Estate

25

6

Sedgley Park

7

1

10

16

6

8

2

16

2531 17

26
16

36

13

2

55

Mountheath

Industrial Park

48
46

39
41

El Sub Sta

Car Park

El Sub Sta

J
E

S
M

O
N

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E

GEORGE STREET

CIRCULAR

ROAD

A
R

D
E

N
T

66.0m

66.0m

Viewpoints

3

21

Page 45



59756 

Photo 1 

 

Photo 2 

 

Page 46



Photo 3 

 

 

Page 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



 
 
  
 
Ward: Bury East - Moorside Item   04 

 
Applicant:  Miller's Vanguard 
 
Location: Ryalux Carpets, Mossfield Mill, Chesham Fold Road, Bury, BL9 6XJ 

 
Proposal: Infilling of existing loading bay and extension of access road; Installation of vehicle 

wash bay 
 

 
Application Ref:   59811/Full Target Date:  18/05/2016 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to an existing industrial/storage mill building which was formally 
used for the manufacture and distribution of carpet products.  The building is set back int
[...]
TE AVENUE

BROOKLANDS ROAD

143.3m

Viewpoints

1

2

Page 90



59897 

Photo 1 

 

Photo 2 

 

 

Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



 
 
  
 
Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth Item   08 

 
Applicant:  Bury & Whitefield Jewish Primary School 
 
Location: Bury And Whitefield Jewish Primary School, School Close, Bury, BL9 8JT 

 
Proposal: Erection of 2.4m high security fence/small section 3m high with manual and 

electronic gates 
 
Application Ref:   59919/Full Target Date:  06/06/2016 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to a single storey primary school within a residential area close to 
the junction of Parr Lane and Sunny Bank Road. The school building lies to the north east of 
a playing field that is used by the school. The grounds are fenced off and there are trees 
and shrubs around the boundary. The pedestrian and vehicular entrance is from Parr Lane 
via a narrow access road - School Close. The school, which includes a nursery, serves the 
Jewish community. 
 
The application is retrospective and seeks to retain sections of new powder coated paladin 
fencing that has been erected around the school. The fence is a weld mesh design at a 
height of 2.4m and is set back from the existing 1.5m high boundary railings by about 
500mm. The gates and immediate fence surround at the main and side entrances would be 
3m high. 
 
The function of the fence is to increase security around the school. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
45865 - Construction of translucent roof covering to play area - Approved 24/02/2006 
55273 - Single storey extension to classroom - Approved 02/08/2012 
57470 - Single storey nursery building - Approved 25/06/2014 
 
Publicity 
The following neighbours were notified by letter dated 12/04/16.  
108-172(even), 184 Parr Lane, 278 Sunny Bank Road, 1-21(odd) Hillsborough Drive, 
1-7(odd) Leeds Close. Representations received from 114, 156 Parr Lane and 284 Sunny 
Bank Road are summari
[...]
 Enforcement Notices served and those that 
have been subsequently determined by the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
Attached to the report are the Inspectors Decisions and a verbal report will be 
presented to the Committee on the implications of the decisions on the Appeals that 
were upheld. 
 
2.0 CONCLUSION  
 
That the item be noted. 
 
 
List of Background Papers:-  
 
Contact Details:- 
David Marno, Head of Development Management 
Planning Services, Department for Resources and Regulation, 
3 Knowsley Place ,Bury     BL9 0EJ 
Tel: 0161 253 5291  
Email: d.marno@bury.gov.uk 

Page 138

mailto:d.marno@bury.gov.uk


 1 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
DECISION OF: 

 
PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
24th May 2016 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
DAVID MARNO – HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

  
 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL (NON KEY DECISION) 
COUNCIL 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This Report provides statistical information on 
Enforcement activity between 1st January 2016 and 31st 
March 2016. 
 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is recommended to note the Report  
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?     No  

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
Executive Director of Resources to advise 
regarding risk management N/A 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

 
N/A 
 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
   No  
(see paragraph below) 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Yes             Comments 
 
 

Agenda     7 
Item 

 REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

Page 139

Agenda Item 7



 2 

 
Wards Affected: 

 
ALL 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
N/A 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Exective 
Member/Chair 

Ward Me
[...]
to the Members of the Planning Control 
Committee, which sets out key matters and changes that affect the 
Development Management Team and processes and therefore by default, 
the Planning Control Committee. 

 

2.0 PERSONNEL 

2.1 The section has seen a change in personnel with the introduction of a graduate 
planner post, which was part of the business plan for the reduction of staffing retiring 
under VER. The reduction of one Development Manager meant that funding savings 
could be made whilst increasing capacity at case level and provides an opportunity to 
broaden the skills of a graduate by becoming a case worker. There were 45 
applicants for the post and the post was taken up by Helen Goldsbrough, who has 
now been with the section since August 2015.  

2.2 A further opportunity has been the ability for the section to contribute to the 
employment of an apprentice within the Technical Support Team. There were five 
applicants for the post and this post was taken up by Chris Gale.  

2.3 Both staff members have settled in and are currently part of the functioning team. 

2.4 The final change within the last year is that Helen Longworth became the Principal 
Planning Officer within Development Management and has presented to the Planning 
Control Committee in response to her position to stand in for the Development 
Manager when required. 

Page 157



 

 

 

3.0 WORKLOAD 

3.1 The table below sets out some highlights comparing the years 2014/15 to 2015/16. It 
shows an increase in workload and a maintenance of a high level of decision issuing. 
Bury remains in the top 10 performing LPA’s in the country and frequently second in 
the England (one statistic quarter return excepted). 

3.2 The increase in numbers of applications and the pressure to maintain quick 
turnarounds has meant that the use of Planning Performance Agreements (PPA) has 
also increased. A PPA is an agreement between the LPA and the applicant to ensure 
that each party meets their own re

Minutes of the meeting


7

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 24 May 2016

Present: Councillor J Black (in the Chair)
Councillors R Skillen, C Preston, J Harris, M D'Albert, 
R Caserta, T Cummings, S Haroon, Kerrison and Schofield

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: 22 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor A Matthews, Councillor Y Wright and 
Councillor E O'Brien

P.14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Schofield declared a prejudicial interest in respect of Planning 
application 59550 as a personal acquaintance of the Applicant.

P.15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL, 2016 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April, 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

P.16 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 59550, 59661, 59811, 59896, 
57104.
The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes for each speaker. 
Ward Councillors spoke on planning applications as follows:-
Councillor Daly on planning applications 59896 and 57104.
Prior to the Committee meeting, Site Visits had taken place in relation to Planning 
Applications 59550, 59896 and 59897.

Delegated decisions:

That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions included:

59550  The Paddock, Sheep Hey Farm, Leaches Road, Shuttleworth, 
Ramsbottom - Ramsbottom and Tottington - Ramsbottom Ward
Change of use of field to camping site including siting of 2 no. moveable portaloos 
and shower block



Planning Control Committee, 24 May 2016

8

The decision to Approve with Conditions this application is subject to the 
addition of the following condition:-

Condition 12: No development shall commence unless or until a plan detailing 20 
pitches has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plan and number of pitches.
Reason. In the interests of visual amenity and highway safety pursuant to Policy 
EN1/2 of the Bury Unitary Development Plan and Section 9 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

(Note: Councillor Schofield, having declared a prejudicial interest in respect of this 
application, left the room during consideration of the application).

59661  260 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester - Whitefield & 
Unsworth - Pilkington Park Ward
Change of use from bank (Class A2) to restaurant and bar (Class A3/A4), single 
storey extension at the side and rear; associated parking

59756  Rico House, George Street, Prestwich, Manchester - Prestwich - 
Sedgley Ward
Erection of extension to create a mansard roof to provide additional floor to 
existing building; external covered staircase; creation of 15 no. Car parking & 10 
cycling spaces

59811  Ryalux Carpets, Mossfield Mill, Chesham Fold Road, Bury - Bury 
East - Moorside Ward
Infilling of existing loading bay and extension of access road; installation of vehicle 
wash bay

59863  Slatterys Pattissier, 197 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester - 
Whitefield & Unsworth - Pilkington Park Ward
Store room extension at side

The decision to Approve with Conditions this application is subject to the 
addition of the following condition:-

Condition 7:  No development shall commence unless and until a scheme for the 
provision of the storage of refuse bins has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme only shall be 
implemented and made available for use on first commencement of the 
development hereby approved.
Reason. Information has not been provided at application stage to demonstrate 
there is sufficient area within the site to store refuse bins, pursuant to Bury 
Unitary Development Plan Policies HT2/4 - Car Parking and New Development and 
HT6/2 - Pedestrian/Vehicular Conflict.

59896  Units 1-4, Westgate Avenue, Ramsbottom, Bury - North Manor 
Ward
Change of house types on plots 1-7 inclusive of planning permission 57104



Planning Control Committee, 24 May 2016

9

59897  Units 1-4, Westgate Avenue, Ramsbottom, Bury - North Manor 
Ward
Change of house types on plot 8 of planning permission 57104

59919  Bury and Whitefield Jewish Primary School, School Close, Bury - 
Whitefield & Unsworth - Unsworth Ward
Erection of 2.4m high security fence/small section 3m high with manual and 
electronic gates

59928  Former garage colony sites at Mayfair Avenue, Radcliffe, 
Manchester - Radcliffe North Ward
Erection of 8 no. Dwellings with 2 no. sites

P.17 DELEGATED DECISIONS 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.18 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

The Head of Development Management submitted a report which provided  
statistical information on Enforcement activity between 1st January, 2016 and 31st 

March, 2016.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.19 DEVELOPMENT MANAGER UPDATE 

The Head of Development Management submitted an annual update report which 
set out the key matters and changes that affect the
Development Management Team and processes and therefore by default,
the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR J BLACK
Chair 



Planning Control Committee, 24 May 2016

10

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


